NASA Ames Research Center

NNA06125494R


QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NUMBER 11 
Question 1:

Section J.1(a), ATTACHMENT 1, Direct Labor Costs – Please advise as to the annual productive hours used in determining the annual direct labor cost amounts.

Government Response 1:

In Section J.1(a), ATTACHMENT 1, Direct Labor Costs, the annual productive hours used to determine the Government estimate was 1880 hours per staff member.
Question 2:

L.4(b)(1) – The table in Section L.4 identifies the Total Compensation Plan as part of the Cover Letter volume information.  L.7(a)(3) INDEX OF MISSION SUITABILITY SUBFACTORS and M.2(c) identifies the Total Compensation Plan as part of the written material (item #9) in the Mission Suitability volume, Management Approach subfactor. Please clarify where the Total Compensation Plan should reside in the proposal, or if it should appear in both volumes.
Government Response 2:

The Total Compensation Plan should be submitted in written format as part of the Cover Letter volume.  The Total Compensation Plan will be evaluated as an element under the Management Approach Subfactor.
Question 3:

L.7(b) – Reference Questions and Answers Number 8, Question #1, item ii, the answer states that major subcontractors may submit questionnaires for contracts under $5M in value if they do not have any relevant contracts greater then $5M.  The final RFP does not appear to address this waiver.  Please confirm that major subcontractors may submit questionnaires for contracts less than $5M.
Government Response 3:

See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R, which addresses past performance information.
Question 4:

L.7.(c) (3) Exhibit 3 – Page 74, paragraph 1 states “For purposes of proposal submissions, the following chart of Other Direct Costs (ODCs) which only reflects material and travel is provided for information purposes only.”  The chart shows $15M for baseline year 1.

On the Excel template Exhibit 3, there are separate lines for Materials/Supplies, Travel, and Training. 

a. Does the $15M include training as defined by the Exhibit?

b. Please provide the breakdown of the $15M between Materials/Supplies, Travel, and Training (if applicable).

Government Response 4:

a. The $15M for baseline requirement year 1 only reflects material and travel, and is provided for information purposes only.  
b. See Government Response 4a. above.

Question 5:

L.7(c) (3) Exhibit 3 – With regard to the RFP overtime requirements: 

a. Please clarify the requirement for estimating “overtime”.

b. Please describe how the direct labor cost estimate provided in Attachment 1 incorporates overtime considerations

Government Response 5:

a. “Overtime” means time worked by a contractor’s employee in excess of the employee’s normal workweek.  
b. The direct labor cost estimate provided in J.1 (a) Attachment 1 does not include overtime in the Government’s estimate.
Question 6:

Exhibit 3 Excel Form – On the bottom of the form, the final footnote (****Include Material Handling Fee percent (%) for support of major HPC-related acquisitions (ODC procurements) does not appear to have a corresponding reference in the spreadsheet.  Please clarify.

Government Response 6:

Exhibit 3 footnote “****Include Material Handling Fee percent (%) for support of major HPC-related acquisitions (ODC procurements)” does not have a corresponding reference in the spreadsheet.  See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R for this change. 
Question 7:

L.7(c)(3) Exhibit 6 – The Proposed Staffing Requirements spreadsheet contains space for providing staff/rate information for “From Within Company” and “Newly Hired Staff”, however, the Exhibit 6 instructions also require the offeror to provide information on staffing “…from the current incumbent(s)”.  Please advise as to how item “(2) from the current incumbent(s)” should be addressed in the exhibit.

Government Response 7:

If current incumbent(s) are from within the company place these current incumbent(s) in the designated area marked “Number of Personnel From Within Company” in Exhibit 6.  If current incumbent(s) are through new hires place these current incumbent(s) in the designated area marked “Newly Hired Staff” in Exhibit 6.
Question 8:
Is it the Governments intent that the Total Compensation Plan be included with the Cover Letter as referenced in the table on page 57 or is it included with the Written Subfactors as listed in the table on page 60.
Government Response 8:

See Government Response 2 above.

Question 9:

In the DRFP Q&A #6 posted January 11, 2007, The Government’s response to Question #4 states, “There will be a change from the draft RFP in that one electronic copy of each volume shall be submitted (in addition to the hard copies) in PDF (Portable Document Format). The electronic format data shall be provided on quality, virus-scanned, virus-free CD-R/CD-RW or USB stick with an external label indicating: (1) the name of the offeror, (2) the RFP number, and (3) a list of the files contained on the CD or USB. In the event of any inconsistency between data provided on electronic media and proposal hard copies, the original hard copy data will be considered to be the intended data. An additional, separate electronic copy of the oral presentation will also be required and should be prepared as described in L.6 Instructions for Mission Suitability Oral Presentations. See the final solicitation L.4 Proposal Preparation—General Instructions and L.6 Instructions for Mission Suitability Oral Presentations for clarification on this area. 

This clarification was not included in the final RFP. Is it still the Government’s intent that offerors are to include at least one (1) electronic CD of only the 150 orals presentation PowerPoint slides?

Government Response 9:

Offerors are instructed to follow L.4. PROPOSAL PREPARATION--GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS (ARC 52.215-90) (MODIFIED) (DEC 2004) of the final solicitation for instructions on required copies.
Question 10:

L.5 PROPOSAL PAGE LIMITATIONS paragraph (b), Is a “Foldout” (11” x 17”) counted as a comparable single 8-1/2” x 11” page or is a foldout counted as two 8-1/2” x 11” pages.  
Government Response 10:

Foldouts count as an equivalent number of 8 1/2" x 11" pages.  The metric standard format most closely approximating the described standard 8 1/2" x 11" size may also be used.

Question 11:

What is the estimated contract start date which offerors are to use for pricing purposes?  
Government Response 11:

The estimated contract start date is August 24, 2007.
Question 12:

Schedule B.2 & B.3 each close with a table that summarize Contract Value and Contract Funding respectively.  The headings “FROM”, “BY”, and “TO” are unclear.  

Question: Is it the Government’s intent that offerors are supposed to complete these tables?  If so, please clarify the intent of each of the headings.  
Government Response 12:

B.2 and B.3 Tables will be completed by the Government upon contract award.
Question 13:

There is an inconsistency between the requirements for the Contractor’s Organizational Conflicts of Interest Avoidance Plan as outlined on page 46 (Attachment 7) and page 67 (paragraph 6). On page 46 there is no reference to Section H, paragraph H.3 (Organizational Conflicts of Interest) and on page 67 there is no reference to NFS 1852.237-73. Please clarify this inconsistency and outline which requirement should offerors follow in preparation of the COI Avoidance Plan?  

Government Response 13:

See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R for a change to the title of Attachment 7.
Question 14:

Section J – List of Attachments, page 46, Attachment 10 – Instructions for Subcontracting Plan Preparation (JA 011) was not included in the original RFP package. Will the Government please post this document to the procurement website?

Government Response 14:

Attachment 10 – Instructions for Subcontracting Plan Preparation (JA 011) has been posted with Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R.
Question 15:

For the written Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program Plan on page 69, para C. 2. b. references a “Small Disadvantaged Business Participation-Contract Targets” clause in Section H. After review of Section H this clause does not exist. Will the Government please provide this clause so offerors can incorporate this information into their plans.

Government Response 15:

This should state, “If the subcontractor(s) is known, tie the work to the subcontractor identified by the offeror in the “SMALL DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS PARTICIPATION PROGRAMS—TARGETS (FAR 52.219-24) (OCT 2000)” in Section M.  See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R for this change.
Question 16:

H.13.a (Page 33 – 34) Please confirm that the Government expects offerors to propose indirect ceiling rates.
Government Response 16:

A complete response to Section H, “Ceiling Rates,” with the proposed amounts inserted in the appropriate blank spaces is required.

Question 17:

L.4(b)(1) (Page 57) Does the Government wish to have the Cover Letter and its components provided in a separate volume, as referenced in the table on page 57?
Government Response 17:

The Cover Letter portion should be submitted as a separate proposal component.
Question 18:

L.7(b)(8)B2 (Page 73)
(a)  The date that the Government has selected for return of the Questionnaire is March 18, 2007, which is a Sunday.  Recommend that the Government change that date to either Friday,             March 16, 2007 or Monday, March 19, 2007.
(b) Please confirm that offeror may then modify the Client Authorization Letter with the Government’s revised date.

Government Response 18:
(a) Questionnaires are due by March 18, 2007.  However, questionnaires may be submitted prior to the March 18, 2007 date.

(b) See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R for the change in J.1(b) Attachment L.
Question 19:

L.7(b)(8)B2 (Page 73) Client Authorization Letter. Clients are instructed to return questionnaires by email or US mail.  May the client return the Questionnaire via Fax, and if so, please provide the fax number.
Government Response 19:
The Client Authorization Letter cannot be returned via Fax.  See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R for the change in J.1(b) Attachment L.
Question 20:

L.7(b)(8)B3 (Page 73) The RFP states that “Each offeror and major subcontractor shall provide NASA Ames Research Center Contracting Officer a list of contracts from whom offerors have requested past performance information 20 days prior to proposal due date.”  However, the RFP does not state how the government would like this information formatted, nor how offerors are to submit this information to the government (Email, Mail, or Fax).  Please provide direction ASAP, as this is due 3/8/07.
Government Response 20:
See Amendment 1 to the solicitation NNA06125494R for the change in J.1(b) Attachment L.

J.1(b) Attachment L will state " Please complete the enclosed Past Performance Questionnaire and forward it directly to NASA Ames Research Center, Attn:  Natalie LeMar, JAI:241-1, Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000.  E-mail responses may be sent to the following address:  Natalie.R.Lemar@nasa.gov.  Fax submissions are not acceptable."

Question 21:

L.7(c)(3) (Page 74) The Government has provided ODC plug numbers as its best current estimate of ODC requirements, but states that the offeror may propose other amounts provided there is sufficient detail to explain how the proposed ODCs were derived.  As the Government has not provided sufficient insight into how its ODC plug numbers were built, and offerors may not be able to accurately predict out-year ODC requirements until Government specifications are developed, we recommend that offerors be required to use the Government’s ODC plug numbers in their bid.
Government Response 21:
For purposes of proposal submissions, a chart of Other Direct Costs (ODCs) which only reflects material and travel is provided for information purposes only.  These amounts represent the Government's current best estimate of contract requirements separating both baseline requirements and additional requirements.

A direct labor chart has been provided by the Government.  The offeror may choose to propose direct labor for the base and option periods utilizing historical information provided in this solicitation (See Statement of Work).  Again, the information provided by the Government is FOR INFORMATION ONLY and is not intended to represent a binding requirement.  Offerors are instructed to use this information only as a guide in proposal preparation.  Offerors are instructed to explain any proposed differences from the historical information provided by the Government.

Question 22:

There are several Government responses to Questions & Answers (Q&A) on the Draft RFP which do not appear to have been incorporated into the final RFP.  Should we assume that it was the intent of the Government to omit those answers, and that the final RFP issued is in fact the final statement of Government requirements?  Or, does the Government expect offerors to use all of the previous Q&A answers in its proposal response?
Government Response 22:
Please provide a more specific question.  The offerors are instructed to follow the NS3 Final Solicitation and its Amendments.
(END OF QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #11)

Thank you for your feedback. Please address any additional questions to the following: 

Natalie LeMar 

NNA06125494J 

NASA Ames Research Center 

Code JAI, M/S 241-1 

Moffett Field, CA 94035-1000 

E-mail: Natalie.R.Lemar@nasa.gov
